SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 14548-14560/2016

(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 22/01/2016 IN RFA NOS.5896/2009, 5898/2009, 5899/2009, 5900/2009, 5901/2009, 5903/2009, 5904/2009, 5905/2009, 497/2010, 547/2010, 2118/2010 AND 3491/2010, 4878/2010 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

JAGDISH AND ORS. ETC. ETC.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS. ETC. RESPONDENT(S) (WITH APPLN. (S) FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.) WITH

SLP(C) NO. 14887-14889/2016 (WITH APPLN.(S) FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND OFFICE REPORT)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 10187-10189/2016 (WITH APPLN.(S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. AND PERMISSION TO FILE SLP AND SUBSTITUTION)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 10501-10502/2016 (WITH APPLN.(S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. AND PERMISSION TO FILE SLP AND SUBSTITUTION AND OFFICE REPORT)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 11045-11049/2016 (WITH APPLN.(S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. AND PERMISSION TO FILE SLP AND SUBSTITUTION AND OFFICE REPORT)

Date: 01/07/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Usha Nandini. V, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.

Delay in filing applications for substitution is condoned.

Applications for substitution are allowed subject to all just exceptions.

Permission to file Special Leave Petitions is granted.

Exemption from filing O.T. is granted.

Issue notice.

[VINOD LAKHINA]
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]
COURT MASTER